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Drugs under generic nam es

1158. SHRI R. K. MHALGI : Will the Miniiter of PETROLEUM, CHEMI-CALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question  No. 952 on I7th June, 1980 regarding demand by Maharashtra Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association Pune Maharashtra and to state 1

(a) whether any progress has been made in last six months regarding the review of the list of products for which the trade names are abolished and to include more items to be marketed under generic names;

(b) if so, the nature and details of progress made so far ; and

(c) if no progress made, the reasons therefor  ?

THE MINISTER  OF STATE IN
THE  MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS  AND  FERTILIZERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH) : (a) to (c) .
Government have issued necessary Gazette Notification in January, 1981 amending the Drugs & Cosmetic Rules, 1945 to give the needed statutory effect to the decision concerning abolition of brand names in respect of single ingredient formulations of five drugs. The abolition of brand names of these drugs will be effective from 1-8-1981. Only after some experience is gained through implementation of the decision already taken, any such review would be worthwhile.

New Coal Projects sanctioned during 1980-81

1159.  SHRI MANMOHAN TUDU :
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state  :

(a) the number and names of the new coal projects that have been sanctioned in  1980-81;

(b) whether Government have a proposal for raising coal production during the Sixth Plan period;

(c) if so, the number of new coal projects prop- sed to be taken up during the year 1981-82; and

(d) the detailed steps his Ministry propose to take to increase coal production ?

THE MINISTER  OF STATE  IN
THE MINISTRY OF F.NF.RGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN) : (a) A statement giving the information is attached.
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(b) A target for production of 165 million tonnes of coal per annum has been fixed for the terminal year (1084-8 O of the Sixth Plan.

(c) Presently 34 project proposals received from coal companies are under examination. It is proposed to take up as many coal projects as poaible.

(d) For increasing coal production different itep» are being taken like quickly developing opencast mines, introduction of advanced technology, and modem equipment, ensuring better availability of inputs like power, etc. and constant moni*
toring of projects implementation.

Statement

Coal Projects sanctioned bv Government so far during 1980-81

Eastern Coalfields Ltd.

1. Rajmahal Opencast

Central Coalfields Ltd.

2. Ara Reorganisation

3. Gobindpur Phase-1

4. Kakri Opencast.

Western Coalfields Ltd.

5. Pipli Colliery

6 Inder Colliery

7. Hindustan Lalpeth (Reorganise ti~aj

8. Satpura Mine I and II

9. Chhinda Colliery

10 Inroduction of Powered Support Face of Pathakhera-I Mine.

Bharat Coking Coalfields Ltd.
11. Keshalpur Opencast

12. Nichitpur-l utulmari Opencast

13. Bhalgora
14. Kharkharee-Dharmaband

15. North Am la bad

Singareni Collieries Company Ltd.
16. Kamagundam Opencast

17. Manug.iru, Opencast No. I

Advance Action

18. Ravindra Khani No. 8 Incline

19. Godavari Khani No 11-A

National policy t o exploit Hydro ­
Electric potential

1160. SHRI CHINTAMANI PAN!*
GRAHI i Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have formulated a national policy for exploitations of country’s vast Hydro-cJectric potential ;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN) ; (a) and (b).
Recognizing the immense hydel potential available, Government has decided to lay great stress on its exploitation. With the objective in view it is proposed to instal additionally 4768 MW of hydel capacity in the Vlth Plan period, and 15000 MW of hydel capacity in the Vllth Plan period, which will bring the proportion of hydel to thermal capacity on par with each other.

It has also been decided that large hydro projects be taken up for execution in the Central Sector, with a view to expediting their commissioning. For the first time investigation of hydro projects has been entrusted to the National Hydro-electric Power Corporation, with a view to keeping ready a shelf of projects that would be available for execution.

Proposals by USSR For Exploration and Production of Oil

1161. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHI : Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) whether USSR has offered many proposals for collaboration in the field of oil exploration and on increasing the production of onshore wells ; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and re*
action of Government thereonp

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
SHRI P .C SETHI) : (a) and (b).
n accordance with the agreement on l^conomic and Technical Cooperation signed on 10th December, 1980 the Soviet Side would render cooperation to the Indian Side in execution, in one of the I fnmising onshore areas in India, of

